

No. 21-1145

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF ILLINOIS, INC.
and MOLINA HEALTHCARE, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS PROSE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Kelly Perigoe
Albert Giang
KING & SPALDING LLP
633 West Fifth Street
Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 443-4355

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
Ashley C. Parrish
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500

Anne M. Voigts
Counsel of Record
Quyen L. Ta
Matthew V.H. Noller
KING & SPALDING LLP
50 California Street
Suite 3300
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 318-1200
avoigts@kslaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

May 16, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii
Reply Brief for Petitioners 1
Argument 2
I. Both questions presented raise deep circuit
splits worthy of this Court’s review..... 2
II. This case presents an excellent vehicle to
consider both questions..... 6
Conclusion..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allison Engine Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	12
<i>Corsello v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , 428 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2005).....	3, 9
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Foglia v. Renal Ventures Mgmt., LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2014)	3
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Litig.</i> , 732 F.3d 869 (8th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>McElligott v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 728903 (9th Cir. Mar. 10, 2022)	5
<i>Ruckh v. Salus Rehab., LLC</i> , 963 F.3d 1089 (11th Cir. 2020).....	4, 5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Badr v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>U.S. ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Cimino v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 3 F.4th 412 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	8
<i>U.S. ex rel. Clausen</i> <i>v. Lab. Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Jamison</i> <i>v. Career Opportunities, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 520590 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 31, 2020)	6

<i>U.S. ex rel. Kelly v. Serco, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Owsley v. Fazzi Assocs., Inc.</i> , 16 F.4th 192 (6th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>U.S. ex rel. Presser v. Acacia Mental Health Clinic, LLC</i> , 836 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Rose v. Stephens Inst.</i> , 909 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2018).....	4, 5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Schimelpfenig v. Dr. Reddy’s Labs. Ltd.</i> , 2017 WL 1133956 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 27, 2017)	6
<i>U.S. ex rel. Smith v. Wallace</i> , 723 F. App’x 254 (5th Cir. 2018)	4, 6
<i>United States v. Dynamic Visions Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>United States v. Eastwick Coll.</i> , 657 F. App’x 89 (3d Cir. 2016).....	4, 6
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	10, 12
Statutes	
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)	8
Other Authorities	
Cert. Pet., <i>Johnson v. Bethany Hospice & Palliative Care LLC</i> , No. 21-462 (U.S. Sept. 23, 2021)	1, 8

Cert. Pet., <i>U.S. ex rel. Owsley v. Fazzi Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. 21-936 (U.S. Dec. 21, 2021).....	1
Complaint, <i>United States v. Gen. Med., P.C.</i> , No. 22-cv-651 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2022), ECF 1	11
Jeff Overley, <i>DOJ Sues Prolific FCA Whistleblower for 'Widespread Fraud,' Law360</i> (Apr. 6, 2022), https://bit.ly/3vNhMwt	11
Reply, <i>U.S. ex rel. Owsley v. Fazzi Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. 21-936 (U.S. Dec. 21, 2021).....	1
Reply, <i>Johnson v. Bethany Hospice & Palliative Care LLC</i> , No. 21-462 (U.S. Dec. 28, 2021).....	1
